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Honorable Gerald Allen

Member, House of Representatives

P. O. Box 71001

Tuscaloosa, AL  35407

Police Officers - Uniform Traffic Citations - Private Property - Tuscaloosa County

Depending on the facts in the par​ticu​lar case, a police officer may have the authority to issue a ticket to a per​son in his own driveway.

Dear Representative Allen:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does a police officer have the authority to issue a ticket to a person in his own driveway?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Initially, section 32-5A-2 of the Code of Alabama provides:

The provisions of this chapter relating to the operation of vehicles refer exclusively to the operation of vehicles upon highways except: 

(1) Where a different place is specifically referred to in a given section. 

(2) The provisions of sections 32-7-37, 32‑7-5, 32-7-12, 32-10-1 through 32-10-12, as they now exist or may hereafter be amended, and any other statutes of this state relating to acci​dents and accident reports, and also sections 32‑5A-190 through 32-5A-195 shall apply upon highways and elsewhere throughout the state.

ALA. CODE § 32-5A-2 (1999).


The Supreme Court of Alabama has determined that, under section 32‑5A-2 of the Code, the rules of the road do not apply to private parking lots because the statutory term of “highway” excludes private parking lots.  Dale v. Kelly, 620 So. 2d 632, 633 (Ala. 1993), citing ALA. CODE § 32-1-1.1(23) (1999).  Of course, if the traffic offense occurs on a high​way and the officer must follow the individual to his or her driveway, the officer can issue the individual a ticket for the previous traffic offense.  


An individual may, however, be charged with driving under the influence while driving in a private parking lot because the statutes gov​erning the offense apply “upon highways and elsewhere throughout the state.”  Lunceford v. City of Northport, 555 So. 2d 246, 250-51 (Ala. Cr. App. 1988); ALA. CODE § 32-5A-2(2) (1999).

The Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals, in Sloan v. State, 574 So. 2d 975 (Ala. Cr. App. 1990), has upheld a conviction of an individual charged with being in control of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol.  In that case, the individual was arrested while sitting behind the wheel of an operational automobile parked in a driveway.


In summary, depending on the facts and circumstances of the spe​cific incident, a police officer may issue a ticket for a traffic offense to an individual in his or her driveway.  The answer to your question, however, is dependent on the facts and circumstances in each case, and cannot be resolved with a general answer.

CONCLUSION


Depending on the facts in the particular case, a police officer may have the authority to issue a ticket to a person in his own driveway.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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